RM of NORTH QU’APPELLE NO.187
Agenda Regular Meeting of Council
Tuesday, July 28, 2015

1. Callto Order
2. Approval of minutes —July 14, 2015
3. Business Arising From Minutes

4. Reports
a. D. Duesterbeck - Foreman
b. M. Johnson — Acting Administrator
¢. H.McDonald — All Terrain Vehicles — Culvert Taylor Beach
d. K. Hutchinson —Personnel
e. T.Braithwaite — Sask Alert

5. Correspondence
a. SARM — Conservation Land Made Available to Cattle Producers for Grazing
b. SARM — Culvert Permits
c.  Ministry of Highways & Infrastructure — Emergency Highway Closure Compensation Policy
d. Lower Qu'Appelle Watershed Stewards —annual report

6. Accounts for Payment / Financial Statements / Bank Reconciliation

7. Unfinished Business
a. 2011 PDAP
b. Town of Fort Qu'Appelle Fire Agreement & Reserve

8. New Business

Land purchase — J. Spicer & N. Joiner Taylor Beach — R. Palmer Report

E. Anderson — reduced set back Organized Taylor Beach — R. Palmer Report
SW 28-20-13 W2 —Weed Control

RM Shop Plans

Purchas of Level — G. Ferguson

Bylaw 039-07 to Regulate the Speed of Motor Vehicles

SO0 TN

9. Other Business

10. Adjournment




Rural Municipality of North Qu’Appelle No. 187
Regular meeting of Council held in the R.M. Council Chambers
136 Company Avenue, Fort Qu’Appelle, Saskatchewan

Tuesday July 28, 2015
Present: Reeve: Harry McDonald

Council Members: Division 1 Tom Braithwaite
Division 2 Leonard Horsman
Division 4 Gord Peagam
Division 5 Marcel DeDecker
Division 6 John Linklater
Division 7 Ken Hutchinson

Staff: Acting Administrator — Marcy Johnson

Foreman — Darwin Duesterbeck
Absent: Division 3 George MacPherson
A quorum being present, Reeve H. McDonald called the meeting to order at 9:00 am.
15-198 MINUTES / T. BRAITHWAITE

“THAT the minutes of the regular meeting of Council held July 14, 2015 be accepted as
presented. “

CARRIED
15-199 SASK. ALERT / L. HORSMAN
“THAT the RM Council participate in the Sask. Alert Program. “
CARRIED
15-200 REPORTS / M. DEDECKER
“THAT the following verbal reports from:
a. D. Duesterbeck - Foreman
b. M. Johnson — Acting Administrator — Service Agreement
c. H.McDonald — All Terrain Vehicles — Culvert at Taylor Beach
d. K. Hutchinson —Personnel — CLDPC Branding
e. T.Braithwaite —Sask Alert
be accepted as presented.”
CARRIED

Foreman D. Duesterbeck left council chambers at 9:25 a.m.

15-201 CORRESPONDENCE / G. PEAGAM
“THAT the following correspondence be accepted as presented:
a. SARM — Conservation Land Made Available to Cattle Producers for Grazing
b. SARM — Culvert Permits
c. Ministry of Highways & Infrastructure — Emergency Highway Closure
Compensation Policy
d. Lower Qu'Appelle Watershed Stewards — Annual Report.”

CARRIED

15-202 ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT / J. LINKLATER
“THAT the list of accounts paid by cheque numbers 5192 to 5221 totaling $244,543.48,
attached and forming a part of these minutes, be approved by RM Council for payment.”
CARRIED

15-203 FINANICAL STATEMENT / K. HUTCHINSON
“THAT the Statement of Financial Activities for the month of June 2015, attached and

forming a part of these minutes, be accepted as presented.”

CARRIED &




Rural Municipality of North Qu’Appelle No. 187
Regular meeting of Council held in the R.M. Council Chambers
136 Company Avenue, Fort Qu’Appelle, Saskatchewan
Tuesday July 28, 2015

15-204 BANK RECONCILIATION / T. BRAITHWAITE
“THAT the Bank Reconciliation for the month of June 2015, attached and forming a part
of these minutes, be accepted as presented.”

CARRIED

15- 205 LAND PURCHASE J. SPICER & N. JOHNER — TAYLOR BEACH / L. HORSMAN
“THAT the RM Council take the recommendation from the Taylor Beach Hamlet Board on
not selling RM land to J. Spicer and N. Johner.”

CARRIED

15-206 REDUCED SETBACK 02 05 B1 1920 LAKEVIEW TAYLOR BEACH / G. PEAGAM
“THAT RM Council approve the reduced setback of five feet for LOT 02 BLK 05 PLAN Bl
1920 Lakeview Beach.”

DEFEATED

15-207 ADJOURMENT / T. BRAITHWAITE
“THAT the regular meeting of Council be adjourned at 11:45 a.m.”

CARRIED

Approved this ) ( day of A'L L,_)t , 2015.
Ml )l nadA %{Yﬂ /]

Reeve Aé)y(g Admlnlstrator

Next meeting of Council Tuesday August 11, 2015 at 9:00 a.m.




R.M. of North Qu'Appelle #187
List of Accounts for Approval
As of 27/07/2015
Batch: 2015-00084 to 2015-00087

Report Date
27/07/2015 10:12 AM

Vendor Name
Invoice # Reference

Payment # Date

Invoice Amount

Page 1

Payment Amount

Bank Code: AP - AP GENERAL

Computer Cheques:

5192-Man 15/07/2015 Johnson, Marcy
PM-07 Payroll July 1-15
193-Man 15/07/2015 Nicole Keith
PM-07 payroll July 1-15
5194-Man 15/07/2015 Duesterbeck, Darwin
PM-07 Payroll July 1-15
5195-Man 15/07/2015 Kulaway, Ken
PM-07 Payroll July 1-15
5196-Man 15/07/2015 Carrier, Apache
PM-07 Payroll Junly 1-15
5197-Man 15/07/2015 Erickson, Randy
PM-07 Payroll July 1-15
5198-Man 15/07/2015 Webster. LLoyd
PM -07 Payroll July 1-15
5199 28/07/2015 AMBERTEC
160488 Surfacing material - wait time
5200 28/07/2015 Banks, Gerals
07/15 PC PC-6 tails @ $45.00
5201 28/07/2015 Braithwaite, Matthew
893651 Repair fence-SE 29-20-13-W2
5202 28/07/2015 Carrier, Apache
07/15 BootAllow Boot Allowance 2015
5203 28/07/2015 Dave's Service Ltd.
101 snow removal
204 28/07/2015 Jackson Bros. Bobcat Services
44 Dysart - 12yd cold mix haul
43. Lipton-80yd cold mix hauled
30.. Div4-QE-rip rap/trackhoe
.38 Div2-12yd rip rap/27 Coulee
06/15 Div 1 Div 1 - 650 yds gravel
06/15 Div 2 Div 2 - 575 yds gravel
06/15 Div 3 Div 3 - 275 yds gravel
06/15 Div 4 Div 4 - 425 yds gravel
06/15 Div 5 Div & - 825 yds gravel
06/15 Div 6 Div 6 - 300 yds gravel
5205 28/07/2015 Johnson, Marcy
07/15 pettycash petty cash
5206 28/07/2015 John Deere Financial
574764 Spr. truck parts/shop supply
5207 28/07/2015 Nicole Keith
07/15 expense expenses

1,618.93

1,127.55

1,804.61

1,684.58

1,417.81

1,072.75

1,399.49

78.75

270.00

230.00

125.00

200.00

157.50
840.00
16,548.00
441.00
6,259.05
6,395.03
3,868.73
5,013.75
11,519.55
5,355.00

137.00

107.39

40.00

1,618.93
1,127.55
1,804.61
1,684.58
1.417.81
1,072.75
1,399.49
78.75
270.00
230.00
125.00

200.00

56,397.61
137.00
107.39

40.00

CA, a”



R.M. of North Qu'Appelle #187
Report Date List of Accounts for Approval
27/07/2015 10:12 AM As of 27/07/2015
Batch: 2015-00084 to 2015-00087

Page 2

Invoice Amount  Payment Amount

Payment # Date Vendor Name

Invoice # Reference
5208 28/07/2015 Klyne, Rick

17/15 PC PC - 8 tails @ $45.00
5209 28/07/2015 Macleods True Value

2032076 Shop materials
5210 28/07/2015 McCorriston, Holly

07/15 Refund Refund-Asses. Appeal
5211 28/07/2015 MuniSoft

2015/16-01930 Webinar-Tax Intermediate
5212 28/07/2015 Palantir Property 2001 Inc.

1196 Plans-Equipment Storage Bldg
5213 28/07/2015 Peagam, Linda

07/15 contract office services-Jun 22 -Jul 23
5214 28/07/2015 Schmidt Trucking

07/15Progress 1 PDAP-Breit's -Progress 1
5215 28/07/2015 SGI Auto Fund Division

07/15 Trailer Trailer registration

07/15 Peterbilt Peterbilt Registration
5216 28/07/2015 Success Office Systems

INV94232 Photocopier meter reading
5217 28/07/2015 Town of Fort Qu'Appelle

1152 500gal road oil-July 16
5218 28/07/2015 Valley Lawn Services

23111 Office mowing
5219 28/07/2015 Van Houtte Coffee Services Inc

70901215 Office supplies
5220 34/07/2015 Cochrane, Holly

07/15 contract Janitor contract
2221 31/07/2015 Grismer, Camille

07/15 contract Garbage contract

Reeve / 74

360.00 360.00
77.43 77.43
25.00 25.00
82.50 82.50
5,250.00 5,250.00
1,240.00 1,240.00
162,392.48 162,392.48

344.00

1,351.00 1,695.00
101.32 101.32
1,560.00 1,560.00

168.00 168.00
39.50 39.50

330.75 330.75

3,501.03 3,501.03
S ———
Total for AP: 244 534.48



R.M. of North Qu'Appelle #187

Report Date Statement of Financial Activities - Condensed
16/07/2015 4:14 PM For the Period Ending June-30-15 Page 1
Current  Year To Date Budget Variance %
REVENUES
Taxation
Municipal Taxes
General Municipal Levy 1,485,327.56 1,484,799.85 1,485,251.00 (451.15) 0.03-
Abatements and Adjustments (11,850.00) 11,850.00 100.00
Discount on Current Year Taxes (342.98) (1,470.32) (124,410.00) 122,939.68 98.82
Net Municipal Taxes 1,484,984.58 1,483,329.53 1,348,991.00 134,338.53 9.96
Penalties on Tax Arrears 1,371.60 9,277.86 9,277.86
Total Taxation: 1,486,356.18 1,492,607.39 1,348,991.00 143,616.39 10.65
Fees and Charges
Custom Work 240.00 440.00 37,000.00 (36,560.00) 98.81-
Sale of Supplies and Gravel 12,675.50 14,711.25 7,400.00 7,311.25 98.80
Rentals 600.00 (600.00) 100.00-
Licenses and Permits 4,590.00 7,785.00 38,700.00 (30,915.00) 79.88-
General Office Services 3,206.51 18,773.80 48,760.00 (29,986.20) 61.50-
Landfill/Waste Collection Fees 34,500.00 (34,500.00) 100.00-
Total Fees and Charges: 20,712.01 41,710.05 166,260.00 (125,249.85) 75.02-
Maintenance and Development Charges
Road Maintenance and Restoration Agreement: 25,000.00 (25,000.00) 100.00-
Total Maintenance and Development Charge 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 (25,000.00) 100.00-
Utilities
Water 844.50 2,468.50 8,000.00 (5,531.50) 69.14-
Total Utilities: 844.50 2,468.50 8,000.00 (5,531.50) 69.14-
Unconditional Transfers
Unconditional Transfers 68,176.33 68,176.33 173,850.00 (105,673.67) 60.78-
Total Unconditional Transfers: 68,176.33 68,176.33 173,850.00 (105,673.67) 60.78-
Conditional Grants
Federal 20,675.20 41,330.00 (20,654.80) 49.98-
Provincial 650,486.44 175,520.00 474 966.44 270.61
Total Conditional Grants: 0.00 671,161.64 216,850.00 454,311.64 209.51
Grants in Lieu of Taxes
Provincial 750.00 2,430.00 (1,680.00) 69.14-
Local 1,495.00 (1,495.00) 100.00-
Total Grants in Lieu of Taxes: 0.00 750.00 3,925.00 (3,175.00) 80.89-
Investment Income and Commissions
Investment and Income Revenue 900.86 2,200.00 (1,299.14)  59.05-
Total Investment Income and Commissions: 0.00 900.86 2,200.00 (1,299.14)  59.05-
Total REVENUES: 1,576,089.02 2,277,774.77 1,945,776.00 331,998.77 17.06
EXPENDITURES
General Government Services
Wages 11,542.62 54,916.16 120,400.00 65,483.84 54.39
Benefits 1,837.98 22,845.46 30,000.00 7.154.54 23.85
Professional/Contract Services 14,534.44 72,549.44 128,250.00 55,700.56 43.43
Utilities 678.59 3,641.00 6,100.00 2,459.00 40.31
Maintenance, Material and Supplies 3,179.47 13,994 42 17,100.00 3,105.58 18.16
Grants and Contributions 8,486.35 4.000.00 (4,486.35) 112.16-
Capital Expenditures 4.190.00 4190.00 100.00
Other 75.00 (75.00)
Total General Government Services: 31,773.10 176,507.83 310,040.00 133,532.17 43.07
Protective Services
Police Protection
Contractual Services 29,800.00 29,800.00
Total Police Protection: 0.00 0.00 29,800.00 29,800.00

100,00
0 ¢
ﬁ‘ .(l)ﬂ”'



Report Date
16/07/2015 4:14 PM

Fire Protection
Professional/Contractual Services
Total Fire Protection:

Total Protective Services:

Transportation Services
Maintenance
Wages
Benefits
Professional/Contractual Services
Utilities
Maintenance, Materials & Supplies
Capital Expenditures
Interest
Total Maintenance:
Construction
Benefits
Total Construction:
Snow Removal
Maintenance, Materials & Supplies
Total Snow Removal:

Total Transportation Services:
Environmental Services

Professional/Contractual Services
Maintenance, Materials and Supplies

Total Environmental Services:
Planning and Development Services

Professional/Contractual Services
Grants and Contributions

Total Planning and Development Services:

Recreation and Cultural Services
Professional/Contractual Services
Grants and Contributions

Total Recreation and Cultural Services:
Utilities
Water
Professional/Contractual Services
Utilities
Maintenance, Materials and Supplies
Total Water:

Total Utilities:

Total EXPENDITURES:

CHANGE IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS
REVENUES
EXPENDITURES

CHANGE IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS

Change in Non-Financial Assets

Change in Net Assets

Change in Surplus

Account Balances
Cash and Investments
Cash - On Hand - Petty Cash

R.M. of North Qu'Appelle #187
Statement of Financial Activities - Condensed

For the Period Ending June-30-15 Page 2
Current  Year To Date Budget Variance %
10,800.00 11,620.00 820.00 7.06
0.00 10,800.00 11,620.00 820.00 7.06
0.00 10,800.00 41,420.00 30,620.00 73.93
28,696.78 113,117.94 195,000.00 81,882.06  41.99
6,935.15 38,224.01 41,000.00 2,775.99 6.77
57,097.65 76,443.24 439,650.00 363,206.76 82.61
2,346.16 12,223.88 29,150.00 16,926.12 58.07
17,738.60 126,513.73 665,400.00 537,512.72 80.78
271,240.00 271,240.00 100.00
1,500.00 1,500.00 100.00
112,814.34 366,522.80 1,642,940.00 1,275,043.65 77.61
(4.67) 4.67
0.00 (4.67) 0.00 4.67 0.00
4,968.00 11,000.00 6,032.00 54.84
0.00 4,968.00 11,000.00 6,032.00 54.84
112,814.34 371,486.13 1,653,940.00 1,281,080.32 77.46
10,341.56 74,293.11 173,200.00 98,906.89 57.11
2,600.00 2,600.00 100.00
10,341.56 74,293.11 175,800.00 101,506.89 57.74
493.35 348.15 3,000.00 2,651.85 88.40
674.25 (674.25)
493.35 1,022.40 3,000.00 1,977.60 65.92
8,000.00 8,000.00 100.00
3,891.16 7,782.32 (7,782.32)
3,891.16 7,782.32 8,000.00 217.68 2.72
20.00 130.00 110.00 84.62
122,47 657.19 1,300.00 642.81 49.45
2,000.00 2,000.00 100.00
122.47 677.19 3,430.00 2,752.81 80.26
122.47 677.19 3,430.00 2,752.81 80.26
159,435.98 642,568.98 2,195,630.00 1,551,687.47 70.67
1,576,089.02 2,277,774.77 1,945,776.00 331,998.77 17.06
159,435.98 642,568.98 2,195,630.00 1,551,687.47 70.67
1,416,653.04 1,635,205.79 (249,854.00) 1,883,686.24 753.91
(570.84) (704.84) (704.84)
1,417,223.88 1,635,910.63 (249,854.00)  1,884,391.08 754.20
1,417,223.88 1,635,910.63 (249,854.00)  1,884,391.08 754.20
Current Year to Date Balance .
300.00 ’I/A /



Report Date

R.M. of North Qu'Appelle #187
Statement of Financial Activities - Condensed

16/07/2015 4:14 PM For the Period Ending June-30-15 Page 3
Current  Year To Date Budget Variance %
Cash - Bank - CIBC (47,985.64) 261,002.00 (188,107.16)
Cash - Conexus (For Pipeline Deposits) (7,487.59) 793.52 793.52
Total Cash and Investments: (55,473.23) 261,795.52 (187,013.64)
Municipal Taxes Receivable
Municipal - Tax Receivable - Rural 551,014.34 538,697.02 600,971.06
Municipal - Tax Receivable - Urban 504,972.47 488,908.43 570,156.24
unicipal - Tax Receivable -Taylor Beach 130,664.05 126,945.79 129,520.56
Municipal - Tax Receivable -Pasqua Lake 297,908.29 288,018.37 305,598.59
Municipal - Tax Receivable -P.L. Special (439.63) (1,385.98) 911.36
Municipal - Tax Recv. - Fire Truck Spec. 39.87 36.81 801.44
Municipal - Tax Receivable - Tax Enforc. 13.72 35.52 1,452.82
Municipal - Allow. for Uncollected (10,000.00)
Total Municipal Taxes Receivable: 1,484,173.11 1,441,255.96 1,599,412.07
Certified correct and in accordance with the records ~ Pres to council on

4 28)iS”

JDate)

V—\dmmfstrator

/\\

—



R.M. of North Qu'Appelle #187
Date Printed Bank Reconciliation - Detailed
16/07/2015 4:13 PM

For Ending Date 30/06/2015

110-110-120 - Cash - Bank - CIBC
GL Balance to 30/06/2015

Service Charges:
Interest Charges:
Interest Revenue:

Page 1

-187,634.64

-201.30
-271.22
0.00

=Hh!!\dj'ustec'i'Book_B:aula"n'c'e'..:'--'-;:;'_.-:; el

4 188,107.16]

Bank Statement Balance: -110,319.94

Deposits in Transit

Count Date Source Transaction Description Sub Amount
1 26/05/2015 Ch 5040-Rev A & G Dairy Ltd. AP 10,800.00
2 08/06/2015 Ch 5098-Rev A & G Dairy Lid. AP 800.00
3 09/06/2015 Ch 5097 VOID - wrong printer AP 0.00
4 25/06/2015 Engle batch 15-0013 REV GL 50.00

Subtotal: 11,650.00

Outstanding Payments

Count Date Source Transaction Description Sub Amount
1 02/04/2015 Ch 4951 Snider, Merv AP -120.00
2 26/05/2015 Ch 5040 A & G Dairy Lid. AP -10,800.00
3 09/06/2015 Ch 5097 VOID - wrong printer AP 0.00
4 09/06/2015 Ch 5098 A & G Dairy Ltd. AP -800.00
5 23/06/2015 Ch 5107 Apex Enterprizes Ltd. AP -4,252.50

. B 23/06/2015 Ch 5117 Kolody, Collin AP -75.00
7 23/06/2015 Ch 5120 Leonard Myers AP -1,950.00
8 23/08/2015 Ch 5124 Prairie Energy Resources Inc. AP -26,152.88
9 23/06/2015 Ch 5126 Sasgk Tel Cmr AP -169.77
10 23/06/2015 Ch 5129 Southeast Regional Library AP -3,891.16
11 23/06/2015 Ch 5133 Van Houtte Coffee Services Inc AP -39.50
12 25/06/2015 Engle batch 15-0013 deposit REV GL -50.00
13 25/06/2015 Ch 5136 A & G Dairy Ltd. AP -10,000.00
14 30/06/2015 Ch 5138 Johnsaon, Marcy AP -1,618.93
16 30/06/2015 Ch5142 Carrier, Apache AP -1,460.37
16 30/06/2015 Ch 5143 Erickson, Randy AP -1,072.75
17  30/06/2015 Ch 5144 Webster. LLoyd AP -1,597.86
18 30/06/2015 Ch 5145 Municipal Employees’ AP -2,860.61
19 30/06/2015 Ch 5146 Palantir Property 2001 Inc. AP -11,025.00
20 30/06/2015 Ch 5147 Prairie Valley S. D. #208 AP -1,472.74
21 30/06/2015 Ch5148 Receiver General AP -10,038.15

Subtotal: -89,437.22
Total Uncleared: -77,787.22
| Adjusted Bank Balance ™ =~ - -188,107.16 |

o




R.M. of North Qu'Appelle #187
Date Printed Bank Reconciliation - Detailed
16/07/2015 4:13 PM Page 2

CIBC - *******.01118
For Ending Date 30/06/2015

110-110-120 - Cash - Bank - CIBC

Notes



